

PROCEEDINGS OF THE VICE-CHANCELLOR

Dr. NTR UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES: A.P.: VIJAYAWADA - 520008

PRESENT: Dr. DSVL Narasimham M.S.,

Affiliation.No. AFF/NTRUHS/P082/2024-25/1

Dt: 23/11/2024

SUB:- Dr NTR UHS: Academic – Granting of Provisional Affiliation for starting of 1st year Bachelor of Physiotherapy Degree course at RAJA RATNA COLLEGE OF PHYSIOTHERAPY & REHABILITATION INSTITUTE, YANAMADALA, RAMACHANDRAPURAM for the academic year 2024-25– Orders – Issued

- Ref :- 1. Lr. Dt.22-08-2024 of the Secretary, Raja Ratna College of Physiotherapy & Rehabilitation Institute, Yanamadala (P), Ramachandrapuram alongwtih inspection fee and Certificate of Temporary Recognition No.2024/001/48/TR, Dt.14-06-2024 Secretary, Andhra Pradesh State Allied and Healthcare Professions Council, Vijayawada.
 - 2. Lr. No.1907442/C2/2022, Dt.24-11-2022 of the Principal Secretary to Government HM&FW, Department, AP.
 - 3. This office Inspection Proc. No.HMF58-ACAD0AFFI(BPT)/12/2024-ACAD-DrYSRUHS, Dt.01-10-2024.
 - 4. Inspection Committee Report, Dt.09-10-2024.
 - 5. Lr. Dt.22-08-2024 of the Secretary, Raja Ratna College of Physiotherapy & Rehabilitation Institute, Yanamadala (P), Ramachandrapuram.

Vide reference 1 st cited, the Andhra Pradesh State Allied and Health Care Profession Council, Vijayawada (Established under National Commission for Allied and Healthcare Council Act, 2021) has granted temporary recognition under the provisions of the National Commission for Allied and Healthcare Council Act, 2021 to train the students in Bachelor of Physiotherapy courses, to RAJA RATNA COLLEGE OF PHYSIOTHERAPY & REHABILITATION INSTITUTE, YANAMADALA, RAMACHANDRAPURAM sponsored by KRANTHI EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY, 14-2-3/A, Telangana, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradri, Telangana, 507111.

In the reference 2 nd cited, the Principal Secretary to Government HM&FW (C2) Department, A.P., has informed that the State Allied Health Care Council is the Competent authority to accord Permission for establishment of New Allied and Health Care Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

In view of the above subject to modification of the Statute concerned, the University has constituted inspection committee to inspect RAJA RATNA COLLEGE OF PHYSIOTHERAPY & REHABILITATION INSTITUTE, YANAMADALA, RAMACHANDRAPURAM sponsored by KRANTHI EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY, 14-2-3/A, Telangana, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradri, Telangana, 507111 for physical verification of the facilities available for granting of Provisional affiliation for Bachelor of Physiotherapy courses to start 1st year Bachelor of Physiotherapy courses in the followings subjects/specialties for the Academic year 2024-25:

SNO	Course Name	Intake
1	Bachelor of Physiotherapy	25

The Committee members have conducted inspection and certified that they have actually Physically, verified the infrastructural facilities available in the college of Bachelor of Physiotherapy Courses college and fully satisfied.

SNO	Course Name	Intake
1	Bachelor of Physiotherapy	25

As per the report of the inspection committee and certificate of APSAHPC, Vijayawada as per the letter of the Government vide reference 2 nd cited, and as per the orders of the Vice-Chancellor, it is to certify that the application of RAJA RATNA COLLEGE OF PHYSIOTHERAPY & REHABILITATION INSTITUTE, YANAMADALA, RAMACHANDRAPURAM sponsored by KRANTHI EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY, 14-2-3/A, Telangana, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradri, Telangana, 507111 of Provisional Affiliation for starting of 1 st year Bachelor of Physiotherapy Degree Courses has been registered with Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada and here by grant provisional affiliation for admitting 1 st batch of students into the above Bachelor of Physiotherapy courses for the academic year 2024-25 by following the due procedure:

The number of students admitted should not exceed the number of students permitted for annual admissions both under University and Management quota as specified by the APSAHPC, Vijayawada / Dr. NTR UHS, Vijayawada. The fee collected by whatsoever name called either for University seats or forManagement seats shall not exceed the limits specified by the APSAHPC, Vijayawada/Dr. NTR UHS, Vijayawada from time to time.

The Management of the college shall follow the regulations made by the University/ APSAHPC, Vijayawada in making admissions, in conducting examinations and in respect of all other related matters from time to time. The Management must stringently follow the norms of the University and observe that the Physical facilities, clinical facilities, teaching and other staff are available in the college as per the Dr. NTRUHS, Vijayawada Bachelor of Physiotherapy Degree Statutes. Any deviation in this regard shall lead to disaffiliation of the college without any notice.

This order is valid for the Academic year 2024-25 only This has got the approval of the competent authority.

Note: This is a Digitally Signed Certificate, does not require Physical signature

//BY ORDER//

Dr. Vemireddy Radhika Reddy REGISTRAR

U les les

То

The Principal,

Raja Ratna College of Physiotherapy & Rehabilitation Institute, Door No.3-174/1, Raja Ratna Nagar, Ambikapally Agraharam (V), Yanamadala (P), Ramachandrapuram (Mandal), 533255

Copy to – the Joint Registrar (Admissions), Dr. NTR UHS, VJA.--- for take necessary action.

Copy to – the Controller of Examinations, Dr. NTR UHS, VJA.

Copy to PS to Vice-Chancellor / PA to Registrar, Dr. NTR UHS, VJA.